

# MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY LIMITED [CIN:U40109MH2005SGC153646]

#### OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER

CENTRAL PURCHASE AGENCY, 'Prakashgad', 1st Floor, Plot No. G-9, Anant Kanekar Marg, Bandra (East), Mumbai-400051 (Maharashtra), India

Phone: (022)-69852740

(022) - 69852717

e-Mail: cecpa@mahatransco.in;

secpa@mahatransco.in;/eegrp5@mahatransco.in

Website: https://www.mahatransco.in/

No. SP/T-0526/1024/ NO O O 3 8 9

Date:

By R.P.A.D. /Extra copy by Ordinary Post/e-Mail

18 MAR 2025

## LETTER OF AWARD

To:

M/s. COLUMBIA PETRO CHEM PVT. LTD.,

Survey No. 144/11, Plot No. 12/13/14, Athal,

Dadra-Nagar Haveli, Silvassa- 396230 Phone: 022-66002313/ 9321213153

Factory Contact: 0260-3292149/ 9168453520

e-Mail: tender@columbiapetro.com; cpcindia@vsnl.net

Vendor ID: 4000000088

Status: LSI (O)

GSTIN: 26AAACC4865C1ZX

- Sub:- Supply of Paraffin Based New Insulating Oil for Transformers & Switchgears [FY: 2024-25 & 2025-26] and Unused Uninhibited Naphthenic Based High Grade Mineral Insulating Oil [FY: 2025-26 & 2026-27] for R&M Works under Rate Contract valid for Two (02) Years against Tender No. SP/T-0526/1024 (RFx 5000001300), Techno-Commercial Bids Opened on 29.10.2024 and Price Bids opened on 30.12.2024
- Ref:-(1) Your On-line Response 4000173531 read with Physical Offer submitted vide CPCPL/IJ/2024-25/252 Dt.22.10.2024 opened on 29.10.2024 and modified up to date
  - (2) On-line Deviation Bid opened on 19.11.2024
  - (3) Offline Matching Bid submitted vide Letter No. CPCPL/IJ/2024-25/0125 Dt.01.01.2024 through e-Mail Dt.01.01.2025 (13:25Hrs.) from tender@columbiapetro.com in response to this Office Letter No. SP/T-0526/1024/1558 Dt.31.12.2024
  - (4) This Office Letter No. SP/T-0526/1024/ No. 16 Dt.06.01.2025
  - (5) MSETCL's Approved Vendor List as on 01.03.2025 Published on https://www.mahatransco.in/

Dear Sirs,

This is with reference to our e-Tender SP/T-0526/1024 (RFx 5000001300) for the Procurement of Paraffin Based New Insulating Oil for Transformers & Switchgears (280kL) and Unused Uninhibited Naphthenic Based High Grade Mineral Insulating Oil (4200kL) for R&M Works under Rate Contract valid for Two (02) Years against Tender No. SP/T-0526/1024 (RFx 5000001300), Techno-Commercial Bids Opened on 29.10.2024.

Your Offer/ e-Tender submitted electronically, modified up to date is hereby accepted for the awarded Items. Details thereof are as under:

Table 1-

| Sr. | Item<br>No. | Item Description                                                                            | Quantity Approved for 02 Year Rate Contract |                            |                           |                           |        | Unit FORD                    |
|-----|-------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|--------|------------------------------|
| No. |             |                                                                                             | Financial Year<br>2024-25                   |                            | Financial Year<br>2025-26 |                           | Total  | Rate<br>(₹/kL)               |
|     |             |                                                                                             | Min.<br>Assured<br>Qty.                     | Max.<br>Additional<br>Qty. | Min.<br>Assured<br>Qty.   | Max.<br>Additional<br>Qty |        |                              |
|     |             |                                                                                             | (kL)                                        | (kL)                       | (kL)                      | (kL)                      | (kL)   |                              |
| 1   | 2           | 3                                                                                           | 4                                           | 5                          | 6                         | 7                         | 8      | 9                            |
| 1   | 1           | Paraffin Based<br>New Insulating<br>Oil for<br>Transformers<br>& Switchgears<br>[500000865] | 35.00                                       | 35.00                      | 35.00                     | 35.00                     | 140.00 | 89,090.00<br>(Quoted)<br>L-1 |

## Financial Year 2024-25

Min. Assured Otv.

CM & CP: 35kL within Four (04) Months from the Date of this Letter of Award Max. Additional Qty. based on the Requirement generated from Field, if any CM & CP: 35kL within Four (04) Months from the Date of Dispatch Instruction

#### Financial Year 2025-26

Min. Assured Qty.

CM & CP: 35kL within Four (04) Months from the Date of Intimation

Max. Additional Qty. based on the requirement generated from Field, if any

CM & CP: 35kL within Four (04) Months from the Date of Dispatch Instruction

This Oil is to be supplied in Blue Coloured Drums.

...3

Sub:- Supply of Paraffin Based New Insulating Oil\_for Transformers & Switchgears [FY: 2024-25 & 2025-26] and Unused Uninhibited Naphthenic Based High Grade Mineral Insulating Oil [FY: 2025-26 & 2026-27] for R&M Works under Rate Contract valid for Two (02) Years against Tender No. SP/T-0526/1024 (RFx 5000001300), Techno-Commercial Bids Opened on 29.10.2024 and Price Bids opened on 30.12.2024

#### Table 2-

| Sr. | Item<br>No. | Item<br>Description                                                               | Quanti                    | Unit FORD            |                           |                           |         |                                                     |
|-----|-------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------|-----------------------------------------------------|
| No. |             |                                                                                   | Financial Year<br>2025-26 |                      | Financial Year<br>2026-27 |                           | Total   | Rate<br>(₹/kL)                                      |
|     |             |                                                                                   | Min.<br>Assured<br>Qty.   | Max. Additional Qty. | Min.<br>Assured<br>Qty.   | Max.<br>Additional<br>Qty |         |                                                     |
| -   |             | ,                                                                                 | (kL)                      | (kL)                 | (kL)                      | (kL)                      | (kL)    |                                                     |
| 1   | 2           | 3                                                                                 | 4                         | 5                    | 6                         | 7                         | 8       | 9                                                   |
| 2   | 2           | Unused Uninhibited Naphthenic Based High Grade Mineral Insulating Oil [500016311] | 262.50                    | 262.50               | 262.50                    | 262.50                    | 1050.00 | 1,18,660.80<br>(Matched)<br>1,20,360.00<br>(Quoted) |

## Financial Year 2025-26

Min. Assured Qtv.

CM & CP: 262.50kL within Four (04) Months from the Date of this Letter of Award

Max. Additional Qty. based on the Requirement generated from Field, if any

CM & CP: 262.50kL within Four (04) Months from the Date of Dispatch Instruction

## Financial Year 2026-27

Min. Assured Otv.

CM & CP: 262.50kL within Four (04) Months from the Date of Intimation

Max. Additional Qty. based on the requirement generated from Field, if any

CM & CP: 262.50kL within Four (04) Months from the Date of Dispatch Instruction

This Oil is to be supplied in Red Coloured Drums.

As per the Policy adopted by the MSETCL, aforesaid Items are to be sourced from Approved Vendors only. However, it is noted that your Silvassa Plant is not Registered for the awarded Items under the MSETCL's Approved Vendor List cited under reference (5).

In view of above, in accordance to Letter cited under reference (4), you are once again requested to complete the required Registration Process before commencement of supplies for aforesaid Items. Following Links shall be referred for further details:

https://www.mahatransco.in/vendor/all

https://www.mahatransco.in/information/details/vendor approval policy

...4

Sub:- Supply of Paraffin Based New Insulating Oil for Transformers & Switchgears [FY: 2024-25 & 2025-26] and Unused Uninhibited Naphthenic Based High Grade Mineral Insulating Oil [FY: 2025-26 & 2026-27] for R&M Works under Rate Contract valid for Two (02) Years against Tender No. SP/T-0526/1024 (RFx 5000001300), Techno-Commercial Bids Opened on 29.10.2024 and Price Bids opened on 30.12.2024

As per Clause No. 5.2 i.e. Inspection at approved Testing Laboratory of Technical Specification (ANNEXURE-D1 & D2), you shall arrange for Sample Testing of Paraffin Based and Naphthenic Based Oil as and when directed by the MSETCL at CPRI/ERDA Laboratories, at your cost. No separate Testing Charges will be payable by the MSETCL for these Tests.

The Financial Year wise Delivery Schedule for Items awarded to you is indicated in above Table.

As agreed by you, and as per the Terms & Conditions of Bid Document, the Commencement Period of Delivery includes period required for submission and approval of all Contractual Drawings, Test Reports, QAP and Inspection etc.

Therefore as per Clause No. 5.0 of Section-III read with Clause No. 7.0 and 8.0 of Technical Specification (ANNEXURE-D1 & D2), Three (03) Sets of all the Drawings, Bill of Material/Packing List, QAP, Type Test Report etc. shall be submitted to the Office of the Chief Engineer (Design), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Bandra (East), MUMBAI-51 for approval within Twenty Five (25) Days from the Date of this Letter of Award under intimation to:

- 1. The Chief Engineer (CPA), MSETCL, "Prakashgad", Bandra (East), MUMBAI-51
- 2. The Chief Engineer (Trans. O&M), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Bandra (East), MUMBAI-51

Comments / Clarifications, if any, on the Drawings; QAP; Bill of Material/Packing List; Type Test Report etc. shall be communicated to you within Eight (08) Days by the Design Section. Thereafter, you shall re-submit the revised Drawings/QAP within Five (05) Days for Final Approval.

Detailed Order follows.

Please convey your acceptance by return Letter/e-Mail.

Yours sincerely,

[MANIK GUTTE] Chief Engineer (CPA)-I/C

...5

Sub:- Supply of Paraffin Based New Insulating Oil for Transformers & Switchgears [FY: 2024-25 & 2025-26] and Unused Uninhibited Naphthenic Based High Grade Mineral Insulating Oil [FY: 2025-26 & 2026-27] for R&M Works under Rate Contract valid for Two (02) Years against Tender No. SP/T-0526/1024 (RFx 5000001300), Techno-Commercial Bids Opened on 29.10.2024 and Price Bids opened on 30.12.2024

#### Copy s.w.rs. to:-

1. The Director (Operations), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Mumbai

## Copy f.w.cs to:-

- 1. The Chief General Manager (F&A), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Mumbai
- 2. The Chief Engineer (Trans. O&M), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Mumbai
  - This has reference to Indent vide Office Note No. MSETCL/CO/Trans. O&M/SE-II/ EE-VI/Procurement/C.E. Trans. (O&M)/1087 Dt.26.09.2024 [P.R. No. 20001845] against MBR 168/58 Dt.29.08.2024 (R&M Scheme –All Zones)
  - To process for the additional Budget Provision, wherever necessary in respect of above Scheme.
- 3. The Chief Engineer (Design), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Mumbai The Time Period for Final Approval of Drawings, Bill of Material/Packing List, QAP, Type Test Report etc. shall be Fifteen (15) Days including the Time Period for calling Revision/Clarification.
- The Chief Engineer (Projects), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Mumbai
   For the purpose of SoR Updation
- 5. The Chief Engineer, EHV PC O&M Zone, Amravati/Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar/Karad/ Nagpur /Nashik/ Pune/ Vashi

#### Copy to:-

- 1. The General Manager (F&A-CA), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Mumbai
- 2. The Superintending Engineer (CPA), MSETCL, "Prakashgad", Mumbai
- 3. The Superintending Engineer (Trans. O&M-II), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Mumbai
- 4. The Assistant General Manager (F&A-CF), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Mumbai
- 5. The Executive Engineer (Trans. O&M-VI), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Mumbai
- 6. The Executive Engineer (P&C), MSETCL, "Prakashgad", Mumbai
- 7. The Executive Engineer, Major Stores, MSETCL, Badnera/Padegaon/Dharashiv/Karad/Wardha/Dhule/Baramati/Panvel
- 8. The Senior Manager (F&A-SB), MSETCL, "Prakashganga", Mumbai
- 9. The Manager (F&A-SP), MSETCL, "Prakashgad", Mumbai

#### LOA-67 Dt.17.03.2025

Approved by the Board of Directors, MSETCL vide M.B.R. No. 170/37 Dt.03.02.2025 passed in the Meeting held on Dt.17.01.2025 and Implementation thereof approved vide CMD/MSETCL/NO. 257 Dt. 04.03.2025.

Sub:- Supply of Paraffin Based New Insulating Oil for Transformers & Switchgears [FY: 2024-25 & 2025-26] and Unused Uninhibited Naphthenic Based High Grade Mineral Insulating Oil [FY: 2025-26 & 2026-27] for R&M Works under Rate Contract valid for Two (02) Years against Tender No. SP/T-0526/1024 (RFx 5000001300), Techno-Commercial Bids Opened on 29.10.2024 and Price Bids opened on 30.12.2024